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TOWN OF LANGDON 

TOWN OFFICERS FOR 1970 

MODERATORS Geren estavee: ene cvs cawtdss.actnaray tee eee ae eee eee Anne C. Newcomb 

SELL crema ee oer et cece: Term oxpirég:L0/le eee Wallace E. Newcomb 

Term expires 197220) George B. Porter 

erm expireg a oid.. 1 nae eee eee Maurice C. Lacroix 

TOWN CLERK aera cance rece te ance Gece boaccewcae Niemen eaaeee caveat canter eeeeneee Natalie R. Wilson 

PETRIGA DUE iene eo cece gs Aasens ceetee bende Banat ora cavine tnone aainie te eee tee tee ae Richard Burbank 

DAS COLLECTOR jimacssiesgsaeduske ov «agodanUewdemntnnase eee eee Rodney H. J. Campbell 

ROADGAGEIN Tiger. cote cacicctetue sedccd cos .nageaee ce tee reread ain ecey neon a anna Carroll A. Robbins 

HCA THOR [CMR ences sacar ics: cutee tee ee eee eee cane ee ere Walter A. Bornschein 

RUAN Ye ron strs terete teste Ses oasinc Uae dine crac edaeay ceeds comes teat acylase Emery Hall 

BUTEDING INSPECTOR Feiisct ins scsssoc covsasennre reuse enacts ene anne Caleb Wright 

TRUSTEES OF TRUST FUNDS: 

‘Term expires 10 (1.s..c-cn0n; pceese eee ee Emery W. Hall 

Tern expires) 1972...9.95... 7. cee Walter A. Bornschein 

Term'expiresi19/3..2.02...:e0eeco ae nee Alice N. Porter 

SUPERVISORS: 

Term Gxpires 1912220 sey ee ee Emery W. Hall 

Term expires) 197425050 see ere Royal B. Holmes 

Term.expires LO 7605. anne eee eee Daniel F. Allen 

AUDITORG a scrctcccssecsss aensccoecntedeaus catinnucinnas armenian temas sate ce ae eee George L. Porter 

FENCES VIEWERS 2.5. Socccasess contacusees «sia scshaeesnuctoeacteneceaase beer nanee Frederick J. Griggs 

Emery W. Hall 

Walter H. Smith, Jr. 

CONSTABLE set atstennatccwencceatans cece ane occe Teter c unas See nee eee Rane Charles T. Grout 

FIRES CHIRK er ctteec eaten in deacaeente eeeee ree erence George L. Porter 

DIREGTOR OF CIVIG DERENSE:. <1 .0..0-.sceuecssasmcnasmteds sce esteea eee ean at en ee eee 

TOWN PLANNING BOARD: 

Term expires LO7Lo coe eat ee ee Robert Dugan 

Termexpiress Lod as. wae tcscc ce cea erates Frederick Roentsch 

‘Term;expires 1073 ¢.;csevboscusas cee ereee meee Daniel Frost 

Teri CXPITGRAL 01 4502. sa acae ence eee Walter H. Smith, Jr. 

WsOMCiOer cece eseeecce cree cece ee seemiee Maurice C. Lacroix 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT: 

Termvexpires:LOTL i.) 9 2.5... ene sedeee James E. Pugsley 

Lem expires 1972050. 20 ay eee Norman Beach 

Term expires 1973 2008 0. gee ee Harry Kerkorian 

Ex OR iclo ete ee Wallace E. Newcomb 



TOWN WARRANT 

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 

To the Inhabitants of the Town of Langdon, in the County of Sullivan in said State, 

qualified to vote in Town Affairs: 

You are hereby notified to meet at the Town Hall in said Langdon on Tuesday, the 

Ninth day of March next at ten of the clock, in the forenoon to act upon the following 

subjects; 

Article 1. To choose all necessary officers for the year ensuing. 

Article 2. To see if the Town will appropriate and authorize the Selectmen to use 

the income estimated to be $10,080.00 from: 

Lem ae ls 

To defray Town Charges estimated to be $9,299.50. 

rPRmo BO p 

. Interest and Dividends Tax 

. Savings Bank Tax 

Meals and Rooms Tax 

Dog Licenses 

Filing Fees 

Rent of Town Buildings 

Interest received on Taxes 

. Motor Vehicle Fees 

. 6% Business Profits Tax 

. Poll Taxes 

- Yield Taxes 

. Fighting Forest Fires 

not limited to: 

os) 2h ER i ie Se 

roprmmo aor p 

Town Officers Salaries 

Town Officers Expenses 

. Election and Registration 

Expenses Town Buildings 

Police 

. Fire Department 

. Forest Fires 

Insurance 

. Civil Defense 

. Vital Statistics 

. Town Poor 

. Old Age Assistance 

. Cemeteries 

. Interest 

. Aid to Permanently & totally Disabled 

$ 2,500.00 

65.00 

1,500.00 

200.00 

5.00 

10.00 

500.00 

3,000.00 

1,100.00 

350.00 

800.00 

50.00 

$10,080.00 

Town Charges to include, but 

$1,539.50 

750.00 

100.00 

500.00 

250.00 

800.00 

80.00 

1,900.00 

100.00 

20.00 

400.00 

700.00 

400.00 

1,100.00 

660.00 

$9,299.50 



Article 3. To see what sum of money, in addition to the amount already appropriat- 

ed under Article 2 of this Warrant, the Town will raise and appropriate to defray Town 

Charges. 

Article 4. To see what sum of money the Town will raise and appropriate to be 

used together with and in addition to the Class V Allotment, $3,733.17 (Duncan Money, 

so-called), for the summer maintenance of highways and bridges. 

Article 5. To see what sum of money the Town will raise and appropriate for the 

Winter maintenance of highways and bridges. 

Article 6. To see if the Town will raise and appropriate the sum of $597.71 and ap- 

ply for Class V Assistance, TRA, so-called. The State of New Hampshire to furnish 

$3,984.72. 

Article 7. To see if the Town will vote to request the State Tax Commission to 

conduct a complete re-appraisal of Real Estate in the Town of Langdon, and to authorize 

the expenditure of sufficient funds to defray the expense of same. 

Article 8. To see if the Town will raise and appropriate the sum of $400.00 for the 

use of the Alstead Dump for the year ensuing. 

Article 9. To see if the Town will raise and appropriate the sum of $50.00 for the 

observance of Memorial Day. 



Article 10. To see what sum of money the Town will raise and appropriate to be 

placed in the Capital Reserve Fund already established for the purchase of Fire E- 

quipment. 

Article 11. To see if the Town will raise and appropriate the sum of $250.00 for 

the Visiting Nurse Association. 

Article 12. To see if the Town will raise and appropriate the sum of $25.00 to be 

matched by the State of New Hampshire, to be used for the opening of back roads and 

trails. 

Article 13. To see what action the Town will take concerning a new bridge over 

Great Brook, situated on the Cold River Road. 

Article 14. To see if the Town will raise and appropriate the sum of $50.00 for 

White Pine Blister Rust. 

Article 15. To see if the Town will vote to accept all Trust Funds for the perpetual 

care of cemetery lots. 

Article 16. To see what sum of money the Town will raise and appropriate for the 

purchase of a new snow plow. 



Article 17. To see what action the Town will take on the proposal to hold Town 

Meetings in the evening. 

Article 18. To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Selectmen to borrow 

money in anticipation of taxes. 

Article 19. To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Selectmen to sell property 

acquired by Tax Collector’s Deed. 

Article 20. To transact any other business that may legally come before said 

meeting. 

Article 21. To allow accounts. 

Given under our hands and seal this twelfth day of February, in the year of our Lord 

nineteen hundred and seventy-one. 

WALLACE E. NEWCOMB 

GEORGE B. PORTER 

MAURICE C. LACROIX 

Selectmen of Langdon 

A true copy of Warrant—Attest: 

WALLACE E. NEWCOMB 

GEORGE B. PORTER 

MAURICE C. LACROIX 

Selectmen of Langdon 



BUDGET OF THE TOWN OF LANGDON 

Estimates of Revenue and Expenditures for the ensuing year, January 1, 1971 to 

December 31, 1971 compared with estimated and actual Revenue, Appropriations and 

Expenditures of the previous year January 1, 1970 to December 31, 1970. 

SOURCES OF REVENUE 

Estimated Actual Estimated 

Revenue Revenue Revenue 

Previous Previous Ensuing 

Year Year Year 

1970 1970 1971 

FROM STATE: 

Interest and Dividends Tax $ 2,000.00 $ 3,808.50 $ 2,500.00 

Savings Bank Tax 60.00 74.56 65.00 

Meals and Rooms Tax 1,200.00 1,786.89 1,500.00 

6% Business Profits Tax 1,149.01 1,100.00 

For Fighting Forest Fires 40.00 18.36 50.00 

FROM LOCAL SOURCES EXCEPT TAXES: 

Dog Licenses 200.00 246.20 200.00 

Filing Fees 10.00 6.00 5.00 

Fines and Forfeits 5.00 

Rent of Town Buildings 10.00 15.00 10.00 

Interest Received on Taxes 500.00 539.62 500.00 

Motor Vehicle Permit Fees 3,000.00 3,423.41 3,000.00 

Sale of Town Property 40.00 

Withdrawals from Capital L72:00 

Reserve Funds 

From Local Taxes other than 

Property Taxes: 

Poll Taxes 350.00 312.00 350.00 

Yield Taxes 500.00 1,490.24 800.00 

Total Revenue from all sources 

Except property taxes $ 7,875.00 $ 13,082.29 $ 10,080.00 

Amount to be Raised by 

Property Taxes $ 96,522.38 

Total Revenue $106,602.38 



PURPOSES OF EXPENDITURES 

General Government: 

Town Officers Salaries 

Town Officers Expenses 

Election and Registration 

Expenses Town Buildings 

Protection of Persons and Property: 

Police 

Fire Department 

Forest Fire 

Opening Trails 

Civil Defense 

White Pine Blister Rust 

Insurance 

Health: 

Visiting Nurse Association 

Use of Alstead Dump 

Vital Statistics 

Highways & Bridges: 

Town Maintenance—Summer 

Town Maintenance—Winter 

General Expenses of Highway Dept. 

Town Road Aid 

Public Welfare 

Town Poor 

Old Age Assistance 

Aid to Totally & 

Permanently Disabled 

Patriotic Purposes: 

Memorial Day 

Cemeteries: 

Interest: 

On Temporary Loans 

Payment to Capital 

Reserve Fund 

Outlay For New Construction 

& Permanent Improvement 

New Equipment 

County Taxes 

School Taxes 

Total Expenditures 

Appropria- 

tions 

Previous 

Year 1970 

$ 1,500.00 

700.00 

100.00 

2,000.00 

150.00 

800.00 

40.00 

25.00 

100.00 

1,500.00 

250.00 

400.00 

20.00 

7,000.00 

7,500.00 

150.00 

602.32 

400.00 

500.00 

660.00 

50.00 

400.00 

900.00 

250.00 

3,635.00 

4,400.00 

72,578.17 

$106,610.49 

Actual 

Expend. 

Previous 

Year 1970 

$ 1,539.50 

692.14 

99.50 

2,114.20 

229.11 

800.00 

194.28 

100.00 

1,861.50 

250.00 

15.75 

7,000.00 

7,500.00 

491.87 

602.32 

283-29 

593.54 

50.00 

180.06 

1,069.30 

500.00 

4,005.95 

5,977.42 

64,524.80 

$100,274.53 

Estimated 

Expend. 

Ensuing 

Year 1971 

$ 1,539.50 

750.00 

100.00 

500.00 

250.00 

800.00 

80.00 

25.00 

100.00 

50.00 

1,900.00 

250.00 

800.00 

20.00 

7,000.00 

7,500.00 

600.00 

BOT. 11 

400.00 

700.00 

50.00 

400.00 

1,100.00 

250.00 

6,000.00 

74,180.17 

$105,942.38 



SUMMARY INVENTORY OF VALUATION 

Lands 

Buildings 

Public Utilities—Electric 

House Trailers, Mobile Homes, Etc. 

Total Valuation before Exemptions allowed 

Blind Exemptions $ 802.66 

Elderly Exemptions 36,882.00 

Total Exemptions Allowed 

Net Valuation on which tax rate is computed 

STATEMENT OF APPROPRIATIONS 

AND TAXES ASSESSED 1970 

Town Appropriations 

Net School Appropriations 

Sullivan County Tax 

Less Estimated Revenues & Credits 

Plus War Service Credits 

Plus Overlay 

Less War Service Exemptions Granted 

Amount to be raised by Property Tax 

TAXES COMMITTED TO COLLECTOR 

Property Taxes 

Poll Taxes 

Yield Taxes 

Head Taxes 

Total Taxes Committed 

Tax Rate — $6.90 

$ 310,447.40 

1,012,384.40 

52,488.00 

27,012.00 

$1 402,331.80 

$ 37,684.66 

$1 364,647.14 

$ 25,797.32 

72,078.17 

5,077.42 

$ 103,952.91 

12,375.64 

= 9007.27 

1,650.00 

$ 93,227.27 

974.71 

$ 94,201.98 

1,650.00 

$ 92,551.98 

$ 92,338.18 

352.00 

1,582.29 

1,045.00 

$ 95,317.47 
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FINANCIAL REPORT OF THE TOWN OF LANGDON 

For the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 1970 

Cash in Hands of Treasurer 

Capital Reserve Fund 

Town 

Fire Equipment 

Unredeemed Taxes: 

Levy of 1969 Property 

Levy of 1968 Property 

Levy of Previous Years 

Uncollected Taxes: 

Levy of 1970 Property 

Levy of 1970 Yield 

Levy of 1970 State Head Taxes 

Levy of 1970 Poll Taxes 

Total Assets 

Accounts owed by Town: 

Due State: 

State Head Taxes 

Bond & Debt Retirement Tax 

Due F.M.R.S.D. 

Capital Reserve Funds 

Total Liabilities 

Excess of Assets over Liabilities 

Net Surplus December 31, 1969 

Net Surplus December 31, 1970 

Assets 

Liabilities 

11 

$ 18,410.33 

3,823.00 

5,025.39 

4,523.85 

2,817.49 

1,298.66 

24,935.06 

92.05 

355.00 

126.00 

886.50 

311.21 

48,385.45 

9,348.39 

27,758.72 

8,640.00 

295,508.11 

61,906.83 

58,931.55 

2,975.28 

5,362.79 

2,975.28 



Receipts 

From Local Taxes Current Year 1970 

Property 

Poll 

Yield 

State Head Taxes 

From Local Taxes Previous Years: 

Property 

Poll 

State Head Taxes 

Yield 

Interest Received on Taxes 

State Head Tax Penalties 

Tax Sales Redeemed 

From State: 

6% Business Profits Tax: 

For Class V Highway Maintenance 

Interest & Dividends Tax 

Savings Bank Tax 

For Fighting Forest Fires 

Meals and Rooms Tax 

From Local Sources Except Taxes: 

Dog Licenses 

Permits and Filing Fees 

Rent of Town Property 

Motor Vehicle Permits 

Receipts other than Current Revenue: 

Temporary Loan in Anticipation of Taxes 

Refunds 

Opening Grave 

Sale of Town Property 

Total Receipts from All Sources 

Cash on Hand January 1, 1970 

12 

67,361.72 

226.00 

1,490.24 

690.00 

20,264.60 

86.00 

285.00 

285.00 

563.60 

40.50 

1,149.01 

3,738.68 

3,808.50 

74.56 

18.36 

1,786.89 

246.20 

6.00 

15.00 

3,423.41 

43,000.00 

2.00 

40.00 

40.00 

$ 69,767.96 

$ 20,920.60 

$ 604.10 

$ 4,246.63 

$ 10,576.00 

$ 3,690.61 

$ 43,082.00 

$ 152,887.90 

21,085.08 

$ 173,972.98 



Payments 
Current Maintenance Expenses: 

General Government 

Protection of Persons and Property 

Health 

Highways and Bridges 

Public Welfare 

Memorial Day 

Cemeteries 

Unclassified: 

Taxes Bought by Town 

Uncollectable Check 

Interest: 

Paid on Tax Anticipation Loans 

Outlay for New Construction Equipment 
& Permanent Improvements 
New Equipment 

Indebtedness: 

Paid on Tax Anticipation Loans 

Payments to Capitol Reserve Funds 

Payments to other Governmental Divisions: 

State Head Taxes 

Yield Tax Debt Retirement 

Sullivan County Tax 

F.M.R.S.D. 

Total Payments for All Purposes 

Cash on Hand December 31, 1970 

4,445.34 

3,184.89 

265.75 

19,332.87 

876.83 

50.00 

180.06 

7,336.14 

8.00 

1,069.30 

4,005.95 

43,000.00 

500.00 

966.00 

239.30 

0,077.42 

64,524.80 

SCHEDULE OF TOWN PROPERTY 

Town Hall: 

Land and Buildings 
Furniture and Equipment 

Police Department: 

Equipment 

Fire Department: 

Land and Buildings 

Equipment 

Highway Department: 

Land and Buildings 

Equipment 

Land Acquired by Tax Collector’s Deeds: 

Blake Land 

Fuller Land 

13 

25,000.00 
700.00 

300.00 

8,000.00 

5,400.00 

3,500.00 

8,850.00 

500.00 

200.00 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

28,335.74 

7,344.14 

1,069.30 

4,005.95 

43,500.00 

71,307.52 

155,562.65 

18,410.33 

173,972.98 

52,450.00 



REPORT OF THE TOWN CLERK 

For The Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 1970 

Received from Town Tax on Motor Vehicle 

Registration Permits and Transfers: 

1969 11 $ 91.41 

1970 348 3,332.00 

Received for Dog Licenses & Kennel Fees: 

1969 ih $ 50 

1970 91 plus 2 Kennels 256.10 

$ 256.60 

Less Commissions — 2().40 

Received for Dog License Penalties 

Received for Filing Fees 

Total 

Respectfully submitted, 

3,423.41 

236.20 

10.00 

6.00 

3,675.61 

NATALIE R. WILSON, Town Clerk 

Town of Langdon, N. H. 

14 



TAX COLLECTOR’S REPORT 

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1970 

Taxes Committed to Collector 

Property Taxes 

Poll Taxes 

State Head Taxes 

Yield Taxes 

Total Taxes Committed: 

Uncollected Taxes January 1, 1970 

Property 

Poll Taxes 

State Head Taxes 

Yield Taxes 

Total Uncollected Taxes 

Remittances to Treasurer: 

Property Taxes 

Poll Taxes 

State Head Taxes 

Yield Taxes 

Interest Received on Taxes 

Head Tax Penalties 

Total Remittances to Treasurer 

Abatements Allowed 

Property Taxes 

Poll Taxes 

State Head Taxes 

Yield Taxes 

Uncollected Taxes December 31, 1970 

Property Taxes 

Poll Taxes 

State Head Taxes 

Yield Taxes 

Total Uncollected Taxes: 

15 

LEVY OF 

1970 

$ 92,338.18 

352.00 

1,045.00 

1,582.29 

$ 95,317.47 

$ 67,361.72 
226.00 

690.00 
1,490.24 

9.70 
12.00 

$ 69,789.66 

$ 41.40 

$ 41.40 

$ 24,935.06 

126.00 

355.00 

92.05 

$ 25,508.11 

LEVY OF 

1969 

$ 20,264.60 

112.00 

340.00 

285.00 

$ 21,001.60 

$ 20,264.60 

86.00 

285.00 

285.00 

380.14 

28.50 

$ 21,329.24 

$ 59.00 

22.00 

$ 22.00 
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TOWN TREASURER’S REPORT 

For Fiscal Year — 1970 

Cash Balance on Hand January 1, 1970 

Remittances From Tax Collector 

Remittances From Town Clerk 

Auto Permits $ 

Dog Licenses 

Penalties 

Filing Fees 

Received From State of New Hampshire 

Savings Bank Tax $ 

Interest & Dividend Tax 

Maintenance Class 5 Highways (Duncan) 

Room & Meals Tax 

Reimbursement Forest Fire School 

Business Profit Tax 

Miscellaneous Receipts 

Claremont National Bank Anticipation Note $ 

Returned Check 

Sale Cemetary Lots 

Opening Grave 

Rent of Town Hall 

Total Receipts Inc. Balance from 1969 

Paid on Selectmens Orders 

Cash Balance December 31, 1970 

Respectfully submitted, 

3,423.41 

236.20 

10.00 

6.00 

74.56 

3,808.50 

3,738.68 

1,786.89 

18.36 

1,149.01 

43,000.00 

2.00 

40.00 

40.00 

15.00 

$ 21,085.08 
95,539.29 

$ 3,675.61 

$ 10,576.00 

$ 43,097.00 
~ 173.972.98 

$ 155,562.65 

$ 18,410.33 

RICHARD M. BURBANK, Treasurer 
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TOWN HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE 

For the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 1970 

SUMMER MAINTENANCE 

APRIL 

Carroll A. Robbins $ 596.60 

George E. Dearden 266.00 

John H. Burroughs 794.80 

Kenneth Winham 246.40 

$ 1,903.80 

MAY 

Carroll A. Robbins $ 432.50 

George E. Dearden 122.00 

John H. Burroughs 452.60 

Kenneth Winham 246.40 

Henrietta Garland 83.30 

Daniel Allen 65.40 

R. N. Johnson Ve-ol 

Cold River Hot Mix 27.99 

$ 1,443.50 

JUNE 

Cray Oil Co. $ 13.40 

R. N. Johnson 262.00 

George E. Dearden 272.00 

$ 547.40 

JULY 

Carroll A. Robbins $ 468.40 

George E. Dearden 555.00 

George L. Porter 99.26 

$ 1,122.66 

AUGUST 

Carroll A. Robbins $ 530.90 

Cold River Hot Mix 15.78 

Dale Wilson WEEN G 

George E. Dearden 116.00 

David Grout 43.20 

Wayne Jones 43.20 

John H. Burroughs 375.35 

$ 1,299.93 

SEPTEMBER 

Carroll A. Robbins $ 391.90 

Royal Holmes 52.00 

$ 443.90 

18 



Carroll A. Robbins 

George L. Porter 

Ralph L. Balla 

George EK. Dearden 

John H. Burroughs 

Carroll A. Robbins 

George E. Dearden 

Carroll A. Robbins 

John H. Burroughs 

Kenneth Winham 

Fred G. Carman 

George E. Dearden 

Henrietta Garland 

Total Expended Summer 

Balance January 1,1970 

Appropriation 

Duncan Money 

Rent of Sander F'.M.R.S. 

Total Available 

Total Expended 

Balance Summer December 31, 1970 

OCTOBER 

NOVEMBER 

DECEMBER 

$ 282.38 

42.80 

103.60 

70.00 

50.00 

$ 589.12 

290.00 

$ 189.70 

1,258.90 

492.80 

319.00 

86.00 

58.30 

$ 9.95 

7,000.00 

3,738.68 

15.00 

WINTER MAINTENANCE 

Carroll A. Robbins 

John H. Burroughs 

Royal B. Holmes 

Charles T. Grout 

George E. Dearden 

The Chemical Corp. 

Cold River Sand & Gravel 

Leon’s Tire Service 

Cray Oil Co. 

Roger C. Pelton 

JANUARY 

19 

$ 1,457.10 

505.20 

6.00 

28.00 

316.00 

371.83 

74.84 

167.93 

49.62 

72.00 

$ 

$ 

$ 

P 

PR 

548.78 

879.12 

2,404.70 

10,593.79 

10,763.63 

10,593.79 

169.84 

3,048.52 



Carroll A. Robbins 

Fred G. Carman 

John H. Burroughs 

Charles T. Grout 

Royal B. Holmes 

Putnam Farms Inc. 

Cold River Sand & Gravel 

George L. Porter 

Judson Hopla 

George E. Dearden 

Roger C. Pelton 

William Kemp 

Carroll A. Robbins 

R. N. Johnson 

Jordan-Milton Machine Inc. 

Reynolds & Son Inc. 

R. C. Hazelton Co. Inc. 

The Chemical Corp. 

George E. Dearden 

Carroll A. Robbins 

Roger C. Pelton 

John H. Burroughs 

The Chemical Corp. 

R. N. Johnson 

George E. Dearden 

Cray Oil Co. 

Charles T. Grout 

Royal B. Holmes 

John H. Burroughs 

Roger C. Pelton 

Total Expended Winter 

Winter Balance of Overdraft 

January 1, 1970 

Appropriations 

Total available 

Total expended 

Winter balance December 31, 1970 

FEBRUARY 

MARCH 

APRIL 

DECEMBER $ 

ed 

$ 

704.00 

83.90 

655.60 

4.00 

14.00 

19.60 

57.00 

17.50 

18.00 

256.00 

57.75 
8.00 

702.50 
8.23 

31.91 
38.27 
4.85 

305.24 
134.00 

451.60 

24.00 

53.90 

169.86 

25.32 

272.00 

21.80 

43.00 

6.00 

172.38 

16.25 

86.67 

7,500.00 

Respectfully submitted, 

CARROLL A. ROBBINS 

Road Agent 

20 

1,895.35 

1,225.00 

529.50 

732.68 

7,431.05 

7,086.67 

7,431.05 

155.62 



21 

9¢
°Z
E 

00
°T

 
00
°L
 

99
°9

2 
00

°0
0T

 
ys
od
aq
 

yu
eg

 
er

ed
 

AI
sj
ou
le
d 

8s
Rl

q 
‘J

 
[T

eY
SI

eN
 

BE
GE

T 
9o

°Z
E 

00
°T
 

00
°2
 

99
°9

Z 
00
°0
0T
 

yw
so

de
q 

yu
eg

 
a
l
e
 

Al
aj

ow
ed

 
e3
po
g 

"M
 

P
A
Y
 

=
 

O
6
T
 

L9
°9

0T
 

00
°¢
 

00
°1

6 
19
°8
8 

00
° 

00
8 

yw
so
de
q 

yu
eg

 
a
l
e
 

Ar
ey
eu
le
d)
 

UO
}H
IO
S|
 

“§
 

S
O
V
Y
D
 

O
E
E
 

Z0
'F
1 

og
" 

0S
"€
 

G
O
T
T
 

00
°0
S 

y
s
o
d
e
q
 

yu
eg

 
al
e)
 

Al
ey

ou
la

d)
 

Ae
tt
m 

Ao
up

tg
 

=
 

TE
6T
 

9S
°S

E 
00

°T
 

00
°L

 
9S
°9
¢ 

00
°0

0T
 

y
s
o
d
e
q
 

yu
eg

 
er
ed
 

Al
ej

ya
ul

eD
 

U
O
S
P
I
A
B
 

BI
] 

=
 

Z
E
T
 

99
°S
E 

00
°T

 
00
°L
 

99
°9
2 

00
°0
0T
 

yw
so

de
q 

yu
eg

 
a1
ed
 

Al
ey
eu
l9
_)
 

Aa
yq

un
y 

*O
 

W
e
q
o
y
 

=
 

Z
T
 

9
9
°
E
 

00
°T

 
00

°2
 

99
°9

¢ 
00

°0
0T

 
y
s
o
d
e
q
 

yu
eg

 
e1

BQ
 

Al
ej
ow
le
d)
 

uo
oy
uN
ny
 

T[
e“
so
y 

gz
el
 

9G
°Z

E 
00

°T
 

00
°2
 

99
°9

2 
00

°0
0T

 
yw

so
de

g 
yu
eg
 

er
ed

 
Ar
ej
eu
le
D 

W
O
 

°A
 

BH
A 

«8
 

SE
T 

€0
°V

I 
og
’ 

0S
*s
 

€0
°T
T 

00
°0

S 
yw
so
de
q 

yu
eg
 

a1
BQ

 
Al

e}
eW

aD
 

Je
yu

ed
ie

d 
"y

 
Y
U
R
I
 

L7
61
 

60
° 

TS
 

Os
*T
 

0S
*O

T 
6
0
°
F
 

00
°0
ST
 

y
s
o
d
e
q
 

yu
eg
 

er
ed
 

Al
ej

ow
le

d 
Yo

ut
m 

 U
eP
fO
H 

=
 

LZ
ET

 
99

°S
E 

00
°T

 
00
°2
 

9S
°9

¢ 
00

°0
0T

 
yw
so
de
q 

yu
eg

 
er

ed
 

Al
ey
ow
WE
_D
 

uo
j}

dy
 

“
M
U
R
S
 

=
 

12
61
 

vO
'F
T 

0s
" 

os
’é

 
vO

'T
T 

00
°0
S 

y
s
o
d
e
q
 

yu
eg
 

al
ee
) 

Al
aj

eu
le

d 
se
qe
g 

A
E
H
 

9Z
6T
 

99
°S
E 

00
°T
 

00
°2
 

99
°9

2 
00

°0
0T

 
yw

so
de

q 
yu
eg
 

a
e
d
 

Ai
sj
ew
le
d)
 

Aa
qu

ey
g 

"q
 

AI
Be

A 
-§
Z6
T 

SO
°S

L 
80
°S
 

9S
°P
T 

LS
°6

S 
00

°8
0¢

 
yw

so
de

q 
yu

eg
 

a
e
d
 

Al
sj

ew
ed

 
A
M
q
s
s
u
t
y
 

“\
\ 

Bl
 

SZ
ET
 

TE
ES

 
cL
’ 

co
's
 

18
°8

1 
00
°S
2 

y
s
o
d
e
q
 

yu
eg
 

a
e
d
 

Al
aj
eu
le
d 

q
u
e
l
 

“A
 

yd
es

or
 

§
 

Ez
6q
T 

v6
 

TP
 

c
o
l
 

GL
°8

 
VP

'V
E 

00
°S

é1
 

yw
so
de
q 

yu
eg
 

a
l
e
 

Al
ej

eu
la

d)
 

su
rT
yo
 

ny
 

P
U
B
)
 

EZ
el
 

9S
°2
E 

00
°T

 
00
°2
 

99
°9

6 
00

°0
0T

 
y
s
o
d
e
q
 

yu
eg
 

a1
VQ

 
Al

e}
eW

eD
 

Y
W
 

BS
sI

[e
N 

Z
é
 

cO
'F

T 
os

" 
os
’é
 

GO
TT

 
00

°0
S 

y
s
o
d
e
q
 

yu
eg

 
a1

BQ
 

Al
oj
ow
le
D 

S
o
W
O
H
 

*
 

SU
NO
YB
OD
 

IZ
6T
 

19
°6

9 
00
°6
 

00
°F
T 

T9
°2
S 

00
°0

02
 

yw
so

de
q 

yu
eg
 

a
e
d
 

Al
ey

ow
ed

 
sy
or
 

‘f
 

A
N
 

§T
Z6
T 

19
°6
9 

00
°%
 

00
°F
T 

19
°2
S 

00
°0
02
 

y
s
o
d
e
q
 

yu
eg
 

a
l
e
 

Al
ey
ou
le
d 

JO
x[
eM
 

UO
ST
T 

§=
TE
T 

19
°6
9 

00
°%

 
00
°V
T 

T9
°L
S 

00
°0

0¢
 

yw
so
de
q 

yu
eg

 
a
l
e
 

Al
ej
ew
le
d)
 

PI
'D

 
T9

41
S 

=
 

6 TE
T 

19
°6

9 
00
°%
 

0
0
°
F
 

T9
°2
g 

00
°0

0¢
 

y
s
o
d
e
q
 

yu
eg
 

a1
ep

 
Al

ey
eu

la
d 

IT
H 

*D
 

Jo
pu

ve
yT

 
§=

gI
é6

T 
19
°6
9 

00
°¢

 
00

°V
T 

19
°2
S 

00
°0

02
 

yw
so
de
q 

yu
eg
 

a
r
e
 

Al
aj
eu
la
d)
 

Jo
x[
BM
 

P
u
o
w
p
y
 

YO
I6

T 
19
°6
9 

00
°%
 

00
°F

T 
T9
°L
S 

00
°0
06
 

yw
so
de
q 

yu
eg

 
a
l
e
 

A1
ej
eu
Wl
E_
) 

TT
oa

qe
g 

A
r
e
 

QI
 

6T
 

9
G
°
E
 

00
°T

 
00

°L
 

99
°9

2 
00

°0
0T

 
yw
so
de
q 

yu
eg

 
a
r
e
 

A1
ey
eu
lE
d)
 

Yo
ut

m 
se

fi
sy

D 
I
G
T
 

9S
°S
E 

00
°T
 

00
°L
 

99
°9

6 
00
°0
0T
 

yw
so

de
q 

yu
eg
 

a1
B8
Q)
 

Al
ay

ew
la

d 
PI
OW
IB
D 

BY
St
TA
 

=
 

LI
GT

 
9G
°Z
E 

00
°T
 

00
°L
 

9
G
'
9
Z
 

0
0
°
0
0
T
 

y
i
s
o
d
e
q
 

y
u
e
g
 

a
1
e
d
 

A
l
e
y
o
u
l
e
d
 

so
rm

Mo
g 

u
u
y
 

B
Y
W
e
W
 

N
G
I
 

9G
°Z
E 

00
°T

 
00
°L
 

9G
°9

Z 
00
°0
0T
 

yi
so

de
q 

y
u
e
g
 

al
eg
 

Al
oy

ow
le

d 
ue
pf
oy
 

“g
y 

A
l
e
 

L0
6T

 

19
°6
9 

00
°%
 

OF
T 

$$ 
I9
'L
¢ 

00
°0
02
 

ws
od

eq
 

yu
eg
 

eB
) 

A1
8}

0W
9)

 
ss

tq
ue

lg
 

AU
eH

 
—F
OG
T 

I
v
a
 

I
t
a
 

j
u
n
o
w
y
 

w
a
x
 

I
V
9
X
 

p
o
}
S
a
A
u
]
 

M
O
H
 

p
u
n
y
 

sn
1y

L 
p
u
n
y
 

js
nh

iy
 

jo
 

ou
iv

N 
uU

oT
IB

II
D 

p
u
q
 

s
u
l
i
n
g
 

Ri
-r
ey
, 

@ 
s
u
I
u
U
u
I
Z
0
g
 

p
u
q
 

jo
 

a
s
o
d
i
n
g
 

jo
 

9
3
e
q
 

a
o
u
r
l
e
g
 

p
o
p
u
s
d
x
y
 

su
lt
in
g 

a
o
u
r
l
e
g
 

a
o
u
v
l
e
g
 

H
A
N
O
O
N
I
 

T
I
V
d
I
O
N
I
d
d
 

OL6T 
‘I€ 

A
A
A
W
A
I
A
G
 

N
O
 
N
O
G
O
N
V
T
 
A
O
 
N
M
O
L
 
A
H
L
 
4
0
 
S
G
N
N
A
 
L
S
A
U
L
 
F
H
L
 
4
O
 
L
Y
O
d
A
Y
 



19°69 

19°69 9¢°ZE 

90°08 

19°69 9G°E 

6E TET 

80°2S 88°Sh 

9¢°ZE 

9¢°ZE 19°69 9¢°ZE 19°69 08° 
08T 

19°69 9¢°ZE O'2s 18°08 9¢°ZE 

Z0'LZ 

19°69 

9¢°ZE 

9g°E 60° 
TS 

9¢'ze 

99°ZE 9G°E 99°28 9¢°E 

€0'FT ra ak | 

9G°ZE 

19°69 

19°69 OT'TS 
00°% 00°% 
00°T 
00'T 
00°% 00'T 
00°F 
sa 
00°% 
00°T 
00°T 
00°% 
00° 
00°% 
00°¢ 
00°% 
00'T 
0S'T 00°T 
00'1 
00'T 
00°% 
00°T 
00°T 
0S'T 
00°T 
00°T 
00'T 00'T 
00" 
os" GP’ 

00° 00°% 
00°% 
0S'T 

00°FT 
00°FT 
00°L 
00°L 
00'FT 
00°L 
00°82 
0s‘O1 00°F 
00°L 
00°L 
00°F T

 
00°L 

00°FT 
00°SE 
00°FT 
00°L 
os'OT 
00°L 
00°L 
00°L 
00°F 
00°2 
00°L 

OS'OT 
00°L 
00°L 00°2 
00° 
00°2 
os"s 
STE 
00°L 
00°FT 
00°F OS*OT 

T9°LS 
TOTLS 
99°96 
90°V6 
T9°LS 99°96 
66° LOT 
80°EP 
88° IE 
99°96 
95°96 
a
t
e
 

99°96 
19°LS 
08°0ST 
T9°ZS 
99°96 
OT'EP 
I8'¥% 
99°96 
60°16 
18:29 
99°96 
99°96 
60°CP 
99°96 
99°96 
99°96 
99°92 
99°92 
60° TT 6S'6 
99°92 
T9°LS 
T9°LS 
O
C
P
 

00°00¢ 
00°00¢ 
00°00T 00°00T 
00°006 
00°00T 
00°00% 00°0ST 
00°002 00°00T 

00°001 
00°00¢ 
00°00T 
00°006 
00°00S 
00°006 00°00T 

00°0ST 
00°00T 
00°00T 
00°00T 
00°002 
00°00T 
00°00T 
00°0ST 
00°00T 
00°00T 
00°00T 
00°00T 
00°00T 
00°0S 
00°SP 
00°00T G0°006 
00°002 
00°0ST 

yi
so

de
q 

y
u
e
g
 

y
i
s
o
d
e
q
 

y
u
e
g
 

yi
so
de
q 

y
u
e
g
 

yi
so
de
q 

y
u
e
g
 

yi
so

de
q 

y
u
R
g
 

yi
so
de
q 

yu
eg
 

y
i
s
o
d
e
q
 

y
u
e
g
 

yi
so

de
q 

yu
eg

 
yi
so
de
q 

y
u
e
g
 

yi
so
da
q 

y
u
e
g
 

yi
so
de
q 

y
u
e
g
 

yi
so

da
q 

y
u
e
g
 

yi
so
de
q 

y
u
e
g
 

y
i
s
o
d
a
q
 

y
u
e
g
 

yi
so
de
q 

y
u
e
g
 

yi
so

de
q 

y
u
e
g
 

yi
so
de
q 

y
u
e
g
 

yi
so
de
q 

yu
eg

 

yi
so
da
q 

y
u
e
g
 

yi
so

de
q 

y
u
e
g
 

y
i
s
o
d
e
q
 

y
u
e
g
 

pw
so
de
q 

yu
eq

 
yi
so
da
q 

y
u
e
g
 

y
s
o
d
e
q
 

y
u
e
g
 

yisodeq yueg: 

pyisodeq 
y
u
e
g
 

yisodeq 
y
u
e
g
 

y
i
s
o
d
e
q
 
y
u
e
g
 

yisodeq 
y
u
e
g
 

yisodeq 
y
u
e
g
 

yisodeq 
y
u
e
g
 

y
i
s
o
d
a
q
 
y
u
e
g
 yisodoq 
y
u
e
g
 

ysodeq 
yueg yisodeq 

y
u
e
g
 

yisodeq 
y
u
e
g
 

al
ed
g 

Al
ay

ew
le

d 
a
e
d
 

A
l
a
y
u
l
e
d
 

al
ed
 

Al
ay
ow
le
d 

al
e)
 

Al
aj

eu
le

d 
ai
eg
 

Al
ay
ou
la
d 

al
eg
 

Ar
le

yo
wa

d 

al
ed
 

Al
ay
aw
ad
 

al
e)

 
A
l
a
j
o
W
a
d
 

al
e)

 
Al

aj
au

Ua
d 

al
ed
 

Al
aj

au
le

d 
al
ed
 

Al
aj

ou
la

g 

al
eg

 
A
l
o
j
o
W
a
D
 

a
e
d
 

Al
ay
au
la
d 

a1
Bd
 

A
l
a
z
J
U
a
d
 

al
ed
 

A
l
a
j
o
w
a
d
 

al
ed
 

Al
ay
eu
la
d 

a
i
e
 

Al
oj
oU
la
d 

a
e
d
 

A
l
o
j
a
w
e
d
 

al
eg
 

A
l
a
y
e
w
a
d
 

al
eg
 

Al
ej
ou
la
g 

al
eg
 

Al
aq
yo
ul
ad
 

a
l
e
 

Al
oy
aU
la
g 

al
ed

g 
Al
ay
au
la
d 

a
e
d
 

A
l
e
y
a
w
e
d
 

al
eg

 
Al
oy
ew
ue
d 

a
e
d
 

A
l
a
y
o
w
a
d
 

al
eg
 

Al
ay
eu
la
d 

a
e
d
 

Al
oJ
OU
IE
” 

al
ed
 

A
l
a
J
o
W
9
_
 

er
ed

 
Al
oy
eu
la
d 

al
ed
 

A
l
a
y
e
w
a
d
 

er
ed
 

Al
az
ye
Ul
a_
 

al
eg
 

A
l
o
y
o
w
e
d
 

al
e)

 
A
l
e
j
a
w
e
g
 

a
e
d
 

A
l
a
y
o
w
a
D
 

al
eg
 

As
ay
ou
la
d 

Aa
TT
oy
 

“Y
 

W
e
r
t
 qu

e]
 

")
 

ql
oy
 

[[
ed
e,
] 

YJ
ou
us
y [[
eM
9\
 

Y
U
R
I
 

UI
Mp

le
g 

7 
[[
ep
ue
y 

[l
es

sn
y 

*A
 

BI
TI

pe
y 

J
a
n
)
 

Y
 

[[
ey
ss
ie
y 

s
u
o
]
 

W
e
q
o
y
 

»
 

p
e
g
 

Ja
}I
0g
 

*)
 

88
10
04
) 

P
I
O
 

UM
py

 
yl

e[
O 

“C
Q 

A
w
a
y
 

TT
98
Sh
y 

“
W
e
y
 

SO
TI
N 

“A
 

BI
pa

ry
] 

4o
ur

m 
“L

 
19

31
8M

 
wI
Ng
Ys
eN
 

“7
 

“Y
O 

AM
OI

 
*S
 

"fF
 

FM
'S
 

SU
LI

OY
OI

g 
es

so
r 

St
ul

ey
 

*H
 

Ao
up

dA
g 

uo
sT

IM
 

""T
 

TH
 

Ai
nq

ss
ut

y 
A
o
u
e
N
 

®
 

sd
I[

V 
qu

ed
lg

 
s
o
u
s
y
 

»
 

uR
g 

ST
AR
G 

90
fF
 

U
R
 

A
g
s
u
e
y
 

*\
 

98
10

04
) 

Jo
up
ie
r)
 

"y
y 

A
o
y
 

[[
Je

ss
ny

 
uv
eg
 

s
y
o
q
o
y
 

A
r
e
 

“W
Y 

q
u
e
]
 

uy
or
 

MOUPOOY) 
"Gey 

2
 
as100r) 

d
I
O
I
q
 

P][IAIQ 
Jape[s 

jenues 
euusp 

a81005) 

yyrUg-a0h0y 
*y B

H
 

s
u
e
p
y
 
UBULION 

19}.10 J
-
J
Y
S
I
U
Y
-
I
O
Y
]
 

e
M
 

Joywlog 
‘y 

yeles 
Soul[OH 

“VY q
e
H
 

1961 T96T 

0961 O96T 

8961 8Sé6l 

LO6T 

9S6T 

9S61 

9S6T 

9S6I vS6l pS6l vo6l 

€S6l 

&S61 GS61 

oS61 

OS6T OS6I OS6T 8r6l 9P6I SP6T 

crél 

Sr6l vP6L vr6L EV6L EP6l SPe6l 

evel 

OP6T 
6
6
1
 

6E61 
8E61 

22 



6E'8PE6 
$ 

OO'EZsE 
$ 

6Es2o'g 
¢ 

v
a
x
 

jo 

pug 
a
o
u
v
l
e
g
 

60'9LZF 
$ 

C9 
FS 

PE 
IOOT 
$ 

00°E 
OS’ IT 
09°06 
69°69 
L
1
9
6
 G6°ES 

O
6
7
 

vax pug 
soured 

96° 96T 
$ 

6
5
°
8
6
 

$ 
OS'CLT 

$ 

4So10qUY 
‘ydaq 

O
N
 

O
L
 

s
j
u
o
W
w
A
e
g
 

p9°6G6 
$ 

86°0S6 
$ 

00°T 
c0'S 

19°6ST 
$ 

GL'6VG 
$ 

00°E 
00'T 

60°L 

00'T 
00°L 

00°C 
00°FT 

00'T 
00°L 

00'T 
00°L 

0S*T 
0S’OT 

Iewax 
q
u
n
o
w
y
 

s
u
i
n
g
 

I
v
o
 

p
o
p
u
e
d
x
y
 

sulting HWOONI 

oo;00S 
=
 

spuny 
M
e
N
 

G
L
b
S
S
é
 

$ 

09°06 

OCII6 
¢$ 

0S*S 

0
9
 VT
 

69° 0S 

LE'0G G6°LI 

O
T
O
P
 

I
v
o
 

s
u
I
U
U
I
s
o
q
 

do
Uu

Ll
 

eg
 

b9'9Z9'E 
 $ 

ysodeq 
yueg 

Os SI6r 
$ 

yisodaq 
yueg 

FLED, 
@ 

s
u
I
U
U
I
s
0
g
 

aourl eg 

OS'PES'ST 
$ 

OOF 
IT 

puny 
weujng 

OS 
LIZ 

$ 
puny 

weujng 

00°00T 
yisodeq 

y
u
e
g
 

00°00T 
yisodeq 

y
u
e
g
 

00°00T 
yisodaq 

y
u
e
g
 

00°002 
ysodeq 

yueg 
00°00T 

yisodeq 
y
u
e
g
 

00°00T 
ysodeq 

yueg 
00°0ST 

ysodeq 
yueg 

9
X
 

peySeAuy 
M
O
 

pug 
aourleg I

W
d
I
O
N
I
d
d
 

q
u
o
w
d
i
n
b
y
 

UM
OJ

, 
UO

ps
ue

T]
 

09°ET$ © SeTBYS ERE's 

aled 
Ala}eulad 

YO
OD

 
BU
ON
 

7 
[B
Y 

09°ET$ 
O SeIBYS 

COP'OzH 

aled AleyeWad 

al
ed
 

Al
e}
oU
Ed
 

al
eg

 
Ai

eq
yo

ul
ed

 
al

ed
 

A
l
a
y
e
W
e
d
 

a
e
d
 

A
l
e
y
e
W
e
d
 

a1
Bd

 
Al

ay
eu

la
d 

er
ed
 

Al
ey

ow
ed

 
al

eg
 

Al
ey

eu
la

g 

puny ISMay 

jo 

ssoding 

YO
ur
M 

BU
UY
 

® 
Je
z[
8\
\ qu
er
y 

“W
A 

S
e
W
]
O
H
 

*y 
951005) 

Ppoomyoo'T 
917}0N 

P
O
U
L
 

“f 80]t8) 
I
[
8
H
 
“
V
 
s
o
w
e
r
 

r
o
y
[
e
y
 

*Y Surjng 
s
o
u
O
H
 

*H 
[]essny 

9961 

q
u
o
w
y
e
d
e
d
 

o
y
 

 G
gg
T 

6961 

8S6T 

OL6T 
6961 
9961 
v96T vo6l 

P96T 
c961 

puny 
Isniy, 

JO 
e
W
B
N
 

UoTIVIID 

jo
 

a1
eq
 

23 



REPORT OF THE AUDITOR 

This is to certify that I have this day examined the accounts of the Town Officials 

of the Town of Langdon,and have found them correct and properly vouched to the best of 

my knowledge. 

GEORGE L. PORTER 

Auditor 
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REPORT OF THE FOREST FIRE WARDEN AND DISTRICT CHIEF 

The 1970 forest fire season was a quiet one in this area, quiet in part because of 

your continued cooperation and favorable weather conditions. 

Fires that did occur were, for the most part, caused by debris burning, children and 

smokers. 

The elimination of these three causes of forest fires would drastically change this 

picture—to bring about this change we make the following suggestions: 

1. When the ground is not covered with snow a permit to burn must be obtained from the 

Forest Fire Warden. This permit covers waste burning, even if in an incinerator, 

grass burning, as well as garden trash and brush burning, such burning is restricted 

by regulation to prior to 9:00 A.M. and after 5:00 P.M. with the following exceptions: 

Commercial or industrial burning is permissible at any time under normal conditions 

but only with the approval of the District Chief and a written permit from the Forest 

Fire Warden. 

2. Fires caused by children can be prevented only with the complete cooperation of 

parents in the supervision of their children, keep matches out of reach of children, 

this action will help to prevent fires and may save a life, the life of your child. Try 

to explain this to your child, won’t you? 

3. Forest fires caused by smokers can be reduced in number by the exercise of more 

care in the discarding of matches and smoking material whether from a vehicle or by 

a hiker. In all cases, make sure that the butt or match you discard is out, dead out. 

Smokey says, “‘Thanks for your help’’, and invites you to join with him in setting a 

good example for others in the prevention of fires and the protection of our environ- 

ment. 

Number of fires reported and acres burned: 

STATE 484 fires 244 acres 

DISTRICT 33 fires 32 acres 

TOWN 1 fire 100 sq. ft. 

R. BURNS GEORGE L. PORTER 

DISTRICT FIRE CHIEF FOREST FIRE WARDEN 



ANNUAL REPORT 

OF THE 

FIRE CHIEF AND THE FIRE WARDEN 

1970 was a year of hard work on maintenance of equipment by a small group of men. 

Most activities are measured by the amount of money they require to keep afloat. The fire 

service in this town is more in need of elbow grease than finance. Those men that try to 

keep the equipment in service are volunteers who work for free. They assembie at the 

Fire Station each Thursday night. If any of the town’s people who are interested in being 

protected from fire could spend only one night a year, they would be very welcome. Also, 

it might pay off in an emergency if they became familiar with the equipment. 

During 1970 we bought three lengths of polyethelin hose. This is expensive material 

but is stronger, lighter, more durable and less cumbersome in packing space. It can be 

repacked wet. A modest outlay as a long range project is, in our opinion, the most eco- 

nomical way to maintain our hose. 

On January 28th, Sidney Saunders had the misfortune to lose his barn. There was a 

break in the severe winter weather that materially assisted in combatting this fire. 

Alstead and Walpole came to our assistance and took over the responsibility of refilling 

the tankers at the Hemlock Bridge. Everyone please note that a loading spot has been 

fixed half-way between the Holmes Bridge and the Tuttle house for reloading in the 

future. In case of emergency, this will be used. The comparatively mild weather at the 

Saunder’s fire enabled us to leave the loaded tanker over-night and resume operations 

the next day to completely extinguish the hay. Rebuilding work, could begin at once. 

A partition fire at the Stocker place, on the night of the Christmas Party, was nailed 

just in time to prevent a total loss. In this case, the Selectmen and the two police Offi- 

cers were at the Station. They took off with the M 2 Ford truck at once without sounding 

a general alarm. This fast action, prevented a serious fire. Another five minutes would 

have been too late. It pays to know how to handle the equipment. 

There was no serious expense for forest fire. This, as I have said before, reflects 

the fact that people are careful. We assisted Charlestown on a railroad fire at South 

Charlestown in May. 

Your Warden had the honor of being invited to be the toastmaster at a banquet in 

Charlestown in March. On this occasion, the retired firemen of Charlestown were honored. 

Your Warden had the great pleasure of presenting Fred D. Hatch with a State Badge for 

more than twenty-five years of distinguished service, all of it served in Langdon. 
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LANGDON FIRE DEPARTMENT 1970 

Balance January 1, 1970 $ 167.29 

Appropriation 800.00 

From Capital Reserve Fund 172.50 

$ 1T3979 

Payments: 

Telephone $ 94.60 

Granite State Electric 80.80 

Wm. Beer Co. — Fuel 337.58 

Whipple’s Texaco 70.77 

Kmiec’s Garage 42.57 

Agway Petroleum — Gas 23.69 

Craig Machine 6.00 

Keene Two-way Radio se ds 

N.H. Fire & Safety Equipment Co. 62.50 

Farrar Co. 184.35 

Charles Clougherty Co. 110.75 

David Adams 22.00 

Whitehill Hardware 4.64 

Dues and Insurance 33.00 

Total $ 1,132.50 

Balance January 1, 1970 7.29 

$ sys arte) 

Bills Payable — 1970 

New England Telephone $ 17.20 

Dues 1970 — SWNHFMA 6.00 

$ 23.20 



January 12, 1971 

REPORT OF CHARLESTOWN VISITING NURSE ASSOC. 

The Charlestown Visiting Nurse Assoc. continues toserve the towns of Charlestown, 

Alstead, Acworth and Langdon thru the capable hands of Mrs. Larry Brousseau, R. N. 

Due to the resignation of our Medical Social Worker Aide, Mrs. Mary Fraser; we are 

attempting to employ a part-time physical therapist. 

Removable car signs were purchased for Mrs. Brousseau’s car. These are in use 

when she is on duty. 

The Division of Medicare has reduced it’s payments to patients using our services 

and we may have to supplement this added source of income in another way. 

Respectfully submitted, 

SOPHIE MERRIAM (A.B.) 

President 

Total V.N.A. calls to the four town area: 

Acworth iM 

Alstead 124 

Charlestown 700 

Langdon 34 

Total Calls 970 
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POLICE REPORT 

January 1, 1970 — December 31, 1970 

The Langdon, New Hampshire Police Department responded to a total of 75 calls 

for the past year. This was an increase of 46 calls over last year. 

Complaints of a general nature; speeding, family arguments, etc. 26 

Breaking and enterings L7 

Accidents 10 

Prowlers 

Stray dogs 

Emergencies 

Stolen cars 

Vandalism 

Trash 

Dog killing deer case ae Imes WASP ET SS Lea ep) 

CHARLES T. GROUT 

Constable 

The Police Department continued to improve its performance by attending the monthly 

meetings of the Sullivan County Law Enforcement Agency. 

All cases were satisfactorily resolved with the exception of the trash case and some 

of the breaking and entering cases, which are still under investigation. 
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